PRINTED: 05/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245404				С	
		345194	B. WING _			04/14/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE		
GLENFLO	RA			5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	conducted on 04/11/2 The facility was found	ertification survey was 022 through 04/14/2022. In compliance with CFR reparedness Event ID	FO	00			
	survey was conducted 04/14/2022. Event ID intakes were investigated NC00178426.	complaint investigation d from 04/11/2022 through # 9S6V11. The following ated NC00182880 and					
F 761 SS=D	4 of the 4 complaint a substantiated. Label/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(d Biologicals	F 7	61		5/6/22	
	Drugs and biologicals	used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary					
	§483.45(h) Storage o	f Drugs and Biologicals					
	Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of	rdance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.					
ARODATORY	locked, permanently a storage of controlled of	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

05/06/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345194 B. W			B. WING		C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GLENFLORA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360	04/14/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.75	
F 761	Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when package drug distrib quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation facility failed to disposit from the medication medication refrigerate medication storage of the date an inhalation more of 3 medication carts. Findings Included: On 04/12/22 at 9:00 Aspirin 81 milligrams 01/21/22 was found cabinet in the medication refrigerate room an opened bot liquid substance used inside the mouth for spitting it out) was not dispose of the unused date of 03/26/22. An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 04 DON reported the more expired medication Pharmacist. The DO	Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the nimal and a missing dose can T is not met as evidenced ons and staff interviews the use of expired medications storage cabinet and cion storage in one of 2 cooms observed and failed to edication when opened on 2	F 76	GlenFlora acknowledges receipt of th Statement of Deficiencies and propose this Plan of Correction to the extent the summary of findings is factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with applicable rules and provisions of quality of care of residen GlenFlora response to this Statement Deficiencies does not denote agreeme with the Statement of Deficiencies nor does it constitute an admission that ar deficiency is accurate. Further, GlenFl reserves the right to refute any of the deficiencies on this Statement of Deficiencies through Informal Dispute Resolution, formal appeal procedure and/or any other administrative or legal proceeding. F761 Label/Store Drugs and Biological The process that led to this deficiency was the facility failed to dispose of expendications from the medication storage in one of 2 medication storage rooms observed and failed to date an	es at sts. of ent sy ora Il sired ge	
	night nurses. The D medications should l	ON stated the expired nave been seen by either the ght nurse and should have		inhalation medication when opened or of 3 medication carts reviewed. The Director of Nursing (DON) immediately		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345194	B. WING			C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GLENFLORA			J. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		04/14/2022 (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	COMPLETION
F 761	refrigerator. On 04/12/22 at 10:00 Budesonide (an inha milliliters was noted topen date written on An interview with Nur AM stated she should she opened it. An interview with the PM revealed she exprursing staff to ensur the medication storage expired medications.	he stock rotation and the	F 76	disposed of both medication expired upon notification on Nurse #4 labeled the inhala medication with an open da notification on 4/12/22. On 4/28/22, the DON audite medication room and both rocarts for expiration dates of medications and for open la any medication open. The find any other expired medicopened medications without on either cart. On 4/29/22, the Staff Development of Coordinator (SDC) in-service on the Label/Store Drugs ar regulation including expired and labeling of open medical nurses will be in-serviced property in the SDC regarding the Label Drugs and Biologicals regulation or unlabeled medication or unla	4/12/22. tion te upon ed the medication all abel dates on DON did not cations or an t an open da opment ted all nurses and Biologicals medications ations. All rior to their be in-service abel/Storage ation. the medication for expired edications el/Store audi a 5/9/22, and eek for 3 eks, then sure all l and any ope ate labeled.	y tee

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			С	
		345194	B. WING _		04	/14/2022	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENFLO	RΔ			5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD			
OLLINI LO				LUMBERTON, NC 28360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From page Hospice Services		F 7	results of the Minimum Data Set at the Executive Quality Improvement Committee monthly for 3 months. Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit to determine trends and/or issues the need further interventions. The Executive Director and Direct Nursing will be responsible for the implementation of corrective action include all 100% audits, in-service monitoring related to the plan of correction.	nt The ols to at may or of ens to	5/6/22	
SS=D	do either of the follow (i) Arrange for the prothrough an agreement Medicare-certified hose (ii) Not arrange for the services at the facility a Medicare-certified hose in transferring arrange for the provisor when a resident requestion of the LTC facility through a paragraph (o)(1)(i) of the LTC facility must requirements: (i) Ensure that the hosprofessional standard	ervices. term care (LTC) facility may ing: vision of hospice services t with one or more spices. e provision of hospice through an agreement with ospice and assist the g to a facility that will ion of hospice services ests a transfer. ce care is furnished in an agreement as specified in this section with a hospice, meet the following					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345194	B. WING		C 04/14/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360	04/14/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 849	that is signed by an the hospice and an the LTC facility befor any resident. The wat least the followin (A) The services the (B) The hospice's rothe appropriate hosin §418.112 (d) of the services the provide based on e (D) A communication will LTC facility and the that the needs of the met 24 hours per de (E) A provision that notifies the hospice (1) A significant charmental, social, or er (2) Clinical complication alter the plan of car (3) A need to transfor any condition. (4) The resident's decourse of hospice of determination to charment the provided. (G) An agreement the responsibility to funcare, meet the residents in corepresentative, and	greement with the hospice authorized representative of authorized representative of authorized representative of ore hospice care is furnished to written agreement must set out g: e hospice will provide. esponsibilities for determining pice plan of care as specified his chapter. e LTC facility will continue to ach resident's plan of care. In process, including how the be documented between the hospice provider, to ensure e resident are addressed and ay. the LTC facility immediately about the following: ange in the resident's physical, motional status. ations that suggest a need to e. er the resident from the facility eath. ng that the hospice assumes termining the appropriate	F 849				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345194		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _		C 04/14/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GLENFLORA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360	•	7/17/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 849	including but not limit direction and manage counseling (including bereavement); social supplies, durable me necessary for the pal associated with the teconditions; and all ot necessary for the carillness and related co (I) A provision that we personnel are respondetermined appropriatelineated in the host facility personnel may where permitted by Sthe LTC facility. (J) A provision stating report all alleged viol mistreatment, negled and physical abuse, source, and misapproby hospice personnel administrator immediately becomes aware of the (K) A delineation of the hospice and the LTC bereavement services \$483.70(o)(3) Each L provision of hospice agreement must des facility's interdiscipling for working with hospical supplements.	the hospice's responsibilities, and to, providing medical ement of the patient; nursing; spiritual, dietary, and work; providing medical dical equipment, and drugs liation of pain and symptoms erminal illness and related the hospice services that are the of the resident's terminal anditions. Then the LTC facility asible for the administration es, including those therapies at by the hospice and pice plan of care, the LTC administer the therapies attate law and as specified by get that the LTC facility must ations involving to reread a specified by the hospice and prize plan of care, the LTC administer the therapies attate law and as specified by get that the LTC facility must ations involving to reread a specified by the hospice at the property leading injuries of unknown oppriation of patient property leading when the LTC facility e alleged violation. The responsibilities of the facility to provide see to LTC facility staff.	F8	49			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
345194		B. WING		C 04/14/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360	1 041142022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 849	clinical background, fi scope of practice act, assess the resident of that has the skills and resident. The designated intercresponsible for the folion (i) Collaborating with and coordinating LTC the hospice care plan residents receiving the (ii) Communicating with and other healthcare provision of care for the conditions, and other of care for the patient (iii) Ensuring that the with the hospice med attending physician, a participating in the proposition of the patient (iv) Obtaining the folion (v) Obtaining the folion (v) Obtaining the folion (v) Obtaining the folion (v) Physician certific the terminal illness sport (v) Names and contain personnel involved in patient. (E) Instructions on he 24-hour on-call systems	mospice staff. The member must have a unction within their State and have the ability to r have access to someone I capabilities to assess the disciplinary team member is llowing: hospice representatives facility staff participation in ning process for those ese services. In the hospice representatives providers participating in the he terminal illness, related conditions, to ensure quality and family. LTC facility communicates ical director, the patient's and other practitioners ovision of care to the patient ate the hospice care with the diby other physicians. Owing information from the hospice plan of care specific form. ation and recertification of pecific to each patient. For act information for hospice hospice care of each ow to access the hospice's	F 84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345194 B. WING				C 04/14/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GLENFLORA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360	04/14/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	D.4TE	
F 849	any) orders specific to (v) Ensuring that the orientation in the policifacility, including patie and record keeping refurnishing care to LTC §483.70(o)(4) Each L care under a written a each resident's writte the most recent hospidescription of the serfacility to attain or ma practicable physical, well-being, as require This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revifacility failed to have a including progress no in the medical record provided were coordin (Resident #7) reviewed The findings included Resident #7 was react the hospital on 10/25/diagnoses included covenous insufficiency, chronic pain. Review of Resident # revealed a physician referral to hospice set services which including assistant (NA Review of Resident # Review of Reside	n and attending physician (if be each patient. TC facility staff provides been and procedures of the ent rights, appropriate forms, equirements, to hospice staff coresidents. TC facility providing hospice agreement must ensure that in plan of care includes both ice plan of care and a vices furnished by the LTC intain the resident's highest mental, and psychosocial diat §483.24. It is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the eall hospice information it is and care plan available to assure that the services in the east of the facility from 121. Resident #7's interviews and 121. Resident #7's interviews and care plan available to assure that the services in the facility from 121. Resident #7's interviews and 121. Resident #7's interviews and 122. Resident #7's interviews and 123. Resident #7's interviews and 124. Resident #7's interviews and 125. Resident #7's intervie	F 849	F849 Hospice Services The process that led to this deficiency was the facility to have all hospice information including progress notes are care plan available in the medical record to assure that the services provided we coordinated for one of 2 residents. On 4/13/22, the facility received, and scanned are plan provided from the hospice provider. On 5/3/22, the Medical Records clerk audit all current hospice resident record to include Resident #7, to ensure the facility had scanned in all hospice information including progress notes are care plans. On 5/6/22, the facility had received and scanned all hospice notes and documentation into the electronic	rd ere ned d	

PRINTED: 05/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDI	A. BOILDING			c	
		345194	B. WING) 14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	14/2022	
					701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD			
GLENFLO)RA				UMBERTON, NC 28360			
	0.000000	TATELLE AS DESIGNATION		_	·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 849	Continued From page	e 8	F	349				
		3/22. Review of the hospice	'	J - J	medical record.			
		d that Resident #7 was to			medicarrecord.			
		ig visits weekly, nursing			On 5/3/22, the Executive Director (ED)			
		mes per week, social worker			collaborated with both hospice compar			
		aplain services two times			to resolve this issue. Moving forward,			
	per month.	•			both hospice providers will provide the			
				facility with weekly clinical notes.				
	Review of Resident	#7 ' s medical record						
		pice nursing progress note			On 5/4/22, the ED in-serviced the med			
	was dated 12/2/21.			records clerk on the important of receiv	-			
		ogress note dated 1/13/22			and scanning all hospice notes into the	;		
	from the hospice provider which indicated hospice provided weekly skilled nursing visits.				electronic medical record in a timely			
					fashion.			
		ere were no other notes in the een placed in the medical			Any newly hired medical records clerk	will		
	1	nable to obtain more recent			be in-serviced on the important of	VVIII		
		any other disciplines from the			receiving and scanning all hospice note	es.		
	hospice provider.	у сыло: алео,рее пент иле			into the electronic medical record in a			
	' '				timely fashion.			
	Review of Resident #	#7 ' s Quarterly Minimum			-			
		essment dated 2/1/22			The ED will audit 50% of hospice recor	ds		
	revealed received Ho	•			utilizing the Hospice Information audit t			
		disease resulting in six month			to ensure that any hospice information			
	or less life expectance	cy.			include progress notes and care plans			
	Davison of Davidsont 4	47.1			received by the facility and scanned int			
		#7 's care plan dated 2/4/22			the EMR timely. The audit will begin o	ח		
		nt was receiving hospice of through next ninety days.			5/9/22, completed weekly for 8 weeks, then monthly for 2 months to ensure the	_		
	Services with a goar t	or through flext fillety days.			facility has all information from our	C		
	Interview on 4/13/22	at 11:45 AM with Nurse #2			hospice providers.			
		t aware that Resident #7 was			' '			
		and was not aware where or			The ED will forward the results of the			
		cument on the residents.			Hospice Information audits to the			
					Executive Quality Improvement			
		on 4/13/22 at 2:17 PM			Committee monthly for 3 months. The			
		pectation was that hospice			Executive Quality Improvement			
	1 -	entation in a timely manner.			Committee will review the audit tools to			
		d that there is no specific			determine trends and/or issues that ma	ıy		
	I time frame for when I	hospice sends their notes to			need further interventions.			

Facility ID: 923373

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345194	B. WING			C 04/14/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDE	ER OR SUPPLIER	040104		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		14/14/2022	
				5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD			
GLENFLORA				LUMBERTON, NC 28360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the final Hose week the final Hose week the final Hose interest desired for reference to the final Hose with the final Hose wi	spice developed a lek of admission. Do facility received a lee. DON stated that uld include Hospic reventions. The Do ignated as responsesident 's receiving erview with MDS Nealed that progress at the facility, but so this occurred. MD last documentation is medical record to se stated hospice explan but not specifices. Tryiew on 4/14/22 and inistrator revealed pice documentation care plan would bord. The administrator aware that the hose	d in the medical record. Plan of Care within the first ON was not aware of when copy of the Hospice plan of t the facility care plan e services and N indicated that she was sible for coordinating care ng hospice services. Jurse on 4/13/22 at 2:20 PM s notes from Hospice were she was unaware of when or OS Nurse did not know why n from Hospice in Resident was dated 12/2/21. MDS care was listed in the facility diffic interventions or at 2:30 PM with the I that he expected that all n including progress notes e available in the medical ator indicated that he was spice provider was not mentation for residents	F8	<u> </u>	on of 100%		